
 

      
     
                   

                   An ISO 9001 & ISO 13485 Certified Company 

 

 

Tarsons Products Limited, 902, Martin Burn Business Park, BP-3, Sector –V, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700091 
Tel: +91 33 3522 0300, Web: www.tarsons.com 

Mail: info@tarsons.com, CIN: L51109WB1983PLC036510 

 

 
Date: 28th May, 2025 
                                                                                                                                             

To, 
BSE Limited (“BSE”), 
Corporate Relationship Department, 
2nd Floor, New Trading Ring, 
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, 
Mumbai – 400 001 

To, 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited (“NSE”) 
“Exchange Plaza”, 5th Floor, 
Plot No. C/1, G Block, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), 
Mumbai – 400 051 

BSE Scrip code: 543399 NSE Symbol: TARSONS 

 
Subject: Outcome of the Board meeting held on Wednesday, 28th May, 2025 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 & 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 (‘Listing Regulations’), we hereby inform you that Board of Directors of Tarsons Products Limited (‘the Company’ or 
‘Tarsons’) at its meeting held today i.e., on Wednesday, 28th May, 2025, which commenced at 12:30 P.M. and concluded 
at 01:40 P.M., have inter alia considered and approved the following: 
 
1. Audited Financial Results 

The Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and financial year ended 31st March, 
2025. In terms of Regulation 33 of Listing Regulations, a copy of the audited financial results together with the report of 
Statutory Auditors thereon. 

 
Further, please note that the Statutory Auditors of the Company, M/s Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (FRN: 
012754N/N500016), have issued audit report(s) unmodified opinion on the Standalone and Consolidated financial results. 

 
2. Appointment of Secretarial Auditors of the Company 

 

Upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board has approved the appointment of M/s Manisha Saraf & 

Associates, Practicing Company Secretary as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company for a term of 5 (five) consecutive 

years commencing from financial year 2025-26 till financial year 2029-30, subject to the approval of shareholders at the 

ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. Disclosure of information in this connection pursuant to the above-

mentioned Regulation read with SEBI circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, is attached as 

Annexure I.  
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3. Appointment of Internal Auditors of the Company 
Upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board has approved the re-appointment of M/s Grant Thornton 
Bharat LLP as the Internal Auditors of the Company for the Financial Year 2025-26. Disclosure of information in this 
connection pursuant to the above-mentioned regulation read with SEBI circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD1/P/CIR/2023/123 
dated July 13, 2023, is attached as Annexure I 

 
4. Approval of Notice of Postal Ballot & Cut-off date 

 
Approval of Notice of Postal Ballot dated 28th May, 2025. The Notice of the Postal Ballot will be sent through electronic 
mode to those members whose email address are registered with the Company/Depository Participants. The Members, 
whose names appear in the Register of Members/ List of Beneficial Owners as on Friday, 13th June, 2025, being the cut-off 
date will be entitled to vote through remote e-voting. The remote e-voting period will commence from 9.00 A.M. (IST) on 
Sunday, 22nd June, 2025 and ends at 5.00 P.M. (IST) on Monday, 21st July, 2025.  

 
The Notice of the Postal Ballot will be sent to the exchanges separately and will be made available on the website of the 
Company in due course. 

 
The copies of the said Financial Results together with Report(s) of the Auditor and other Annexures are enclosed 

herewith. 

 
This intimation will also be hosted on the website of the Company at www.tarsons.com  
 
We request you to take the above information on record. 
 
Thanking You, 
 
Yours Faithfully, 
For Tarsons Products Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Santosh Kumar Agarwal 
Company Secretary & Chief Financial Officer 
ICSI Membership No. 44836 
 
 

http://www.tarsons.com/
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Annexure I 

 
Disclosure of information pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD- PoD1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars Disclosure for Secretarial Auditor 
 

(M/s Manisha Saraf & Associates) 
 

Disclosure for Internal Auditor 
 

(Grant Thornton Bharat LLP) 

 
   1. 

Reason for change viz. 
appointment, resignation, 
removal, death or otherwise 
 

Appointment of M/s Manisha 
Saraf & Associates, Peer Reviewed 
Firm of Practicing Company 
Secretaries (Firm registration 
number: S2019WB666200), as 
Secretarial Auditors of the 
Company. 

Re-appointment of M/s. Grant 
Thornton India LLP, identity 
number AAA-7677 as an Internal 
Auditor of the Company. 

 
   2. 

Date of appointment/ cessation 
(as applicable) & term of 
appointment 

The Board at its meeting held 
today i.e. 28th May, 2025, 
approved the appointment of M/s 
Manisha Saraf & Associates, as 
Secretarial Auditors of the 
Company, for the period of five 
consecutive years commencing 
from FY 2025-26 till FY 2029- 30, 
subject to approval of the 
shareholders at the ensuing 
Annual General Meeting.  

The Board at its meeting held today 
i.e. 28th May, 2025, approved the 
re-appointment of M/s. Grant 
Thornton India LLP, as an Internal 
Auditor of the Company, for the 
financial year 2025-26. 

3. Brief profile 
(in case of appointment) 

M/s Manisha Saraf & Associates are 
a team of dedicated professionals 
providing advisory, secretarial, 
representative and audit services to 
ensure statutory compliances along 
with healthy corporate governance. 
The firm is committed to excellence 
and strives to add value and 
optimize the benefits accruing to 
clients. The Firm have served across 

Grant Thornton Bharat LLP, is 
registered with limited liability with 
identity number AAA-7677. Grant 
Thornton Bharat is one of the 
preeminent Indian professional 
services firms and offers end-to-end 
solutions for a business lifecycle. 
Grant Thornton Bharat is creating, 
preserving and transforming value, 
every day with its sector-first 
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various industries and diverse 
verticals, thus generating deep 
insights of multifarious businesses 
and differences in economic, social, 
political and regulatory 
environments. 

approach and services spanning 
Assurance, Tax, Advisory, 
Technology and Consulting 

4. Disclosure of relationships 
between directors (in case of 
appointment of a director) 

Not Applicable Not Applicable 

 



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Tarsons Products Limited 

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results 

Opinion 

A We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of Tarsons Products Limited 
(the “Holding Company™) and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred 
to as “the Group”), (refer note 1 to the consolidated annual financial results) for the year ended March 
31, 2025 and the consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as on that date and the consolidated 
statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date (the “consolidated financial results”), attached 
herewith, which are included in the accompanying “Consolidated statement of financial results for the 
quarter and year ended March 31, 2025” (the “Statement”) being submitted by the Holding Company 
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing Regulations’) which 
has been initialled by us for identification purposes. 

. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and 
based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited financial information of the 
subsidiaries, the aforesaid consolidated financial results: 

(i) include the annual financial results of the following entities: 

Entity Name | Relationship % of Share holding 
and voting right as at 
March 31, 2025 

Tarsons Products Limited, India Holding Company - 

Tarsons Life Science Pte. Ltd., Singapore | Subsidiary (Direct) 100% 
Nerbe plus GmbH & Co. KG, Germany | Subsidiary (Indirect) 100% 
(Subsidiary of Tarsons Life Science Pte. 
Ltd., Singapore) ‘ 
Nerbe R&D GmbH, Germany (Subsidiary | Subsidiary (Indirect) 100% 
of Tarsons Life Science Pte. Ltd., | 
Singapore) - _ 

(ii) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in 
this regard; and 

(iii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in the applicable Indian accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 (the “Act”) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other 
comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31, 
2025 and the consolidated statement of assets and liabilities and the consolidated statement of cash 
flows as at and for the year ended on that date. 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Plot No. 56 & 57, Block - DN, Sector - V, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700091, India 
T: +91 (33) 44044348 

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, New Delhi - 110002 

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhous Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liabllity Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAG-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP. its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICA registration number before conversion was 012754N) 



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
To the Board of Directors of Tarsons Products Limited 
Report on the Consolidated Financial Results as of and for the year ended March 31, 2025 

Page 2 of 5 

Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 
143(10) of the Act and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in 
the ‘Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results’ section of our report. 
We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We 
believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in 
paragraph 12 of the “Other Matter” section below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Board of Directors’ Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results 

4. These consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual 
financial statements. The Holding Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation 
and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit 
and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group and the consolidated 
statement of assets and liabilities and the consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The 
respective Board of Directors of the companies and Governing body of LLP included in the Group are 
responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the 
Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgements and 
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of 
adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of 
the consolidated financial results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

5. In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies and 
Governing body of LLP included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors of the companies and 
Governing body of LLP either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

6. The respective Board of Directors of the companies and Governing body of LLP included in the Group 
are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
To the Board of Directors of Tarsons Products Limited 
Report on the Consolidated Financial Results as of and for the year ended March 31, 2025 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results. 

8. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are 
also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal 
financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of 
such controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related 
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention 
in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, 
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

r 
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e Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results of the entities within 
the Group to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities 
included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the 
other entities included in the consolidated financial results, which have been audited by other 
auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of 
the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

9. We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities 
included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

10.We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 
related safeguards. 

11. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Other Matter 

12.The financial information of two subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial results, reflect total 
assets of Rs. 1,641.37 million and net assets of Rs. (9.33) million as at March 31, 2025, total revenues of 
Rs. 810.75 million and Rs. 199.07 million, total net (loss) after tax of Rs. (106.75) million and Rs. (56.43) 
million, and total comprehensive loss of Rs. (106.75) million and Rs. (56.43) million for the year ended 
March 31, 2025 and for the period from January 1, 2025 to March 31, 2025 respectively, and cash flows 
(net) of Rs. 42.61 million for the year ended March 31, 2025, as considered in the consolidated financial 
results. The financial information of these subsidiaries have been audited by other auditors whose 
reports have been furnished to us by the other auditors and our opinion on the consolidated financial 
results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is 
based on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 
11 above. 

13.The consolidated financial results include the unaudited financial information of one subsidiary, whose 
financial information reflects total assets of Rs. 2.68 million and net assets of Rs. 2.01 million as at 
March 31, 2025, total revenue of Rs. 23.66 million and Rs. 5.70 million, total net (loss) after tax of Rs. 
(0.10) million and Rs. (0.02) million, and total comprehensive loss of Rs. (0.10) million and Rs. (0.02) 
million for the year ended March 31, 2025, and for the period from January 1, 2025 to March 31, 2025 
respectively, and cash flows (net) of Rs. Nil for year ended March 31, 2025, as considered in the 
consolidated financial results. The financial information of this subsidiary is unaudited and has been 
furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it 
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on such 
unaudited financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations 
given to us by the Management, this financial information is not material to the Group. 
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Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above matters with 
respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financial information 
certified by the Board of Directors. 

14. The consolidated financial results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the 
balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published 
unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject 
to limited review by us. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016 

Amit Peswani 
Partner 

Membership Number: 501213 

UDIN: 25501213BMOURI9985 

Kolkata 
May 28, 2025 



TARSONS PRODUCTS LIMITED 
CIN : L51109WB1983PLC036510 

REGD. OFFICE : Martin Burn Business Park, Room No. 902 BP- 3 
Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata WB 700091 

Tel (033) 35220300. Email : info@tarsons.in Website : www.tarsons.com 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 

(Amount in ¥ Million, unless otherwise stated) 
Quarter ended Year ended 

PARTICULARS March 31,| December| March 31, [ March 31, | March 31, 
2025 31, 2024 2024 2025 2024 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) (Audited) 
S Refer Note 4 Refor Note 4 

1 Revenue from operations 1,126.91 956.77 1,057.21 392414 2,983.94 
2 Otherincome 37.79 849 33.77 159.60 11475 
3 Totalincome (1+2) 1,164.70 965.26 1,090.98 4,083.74 3,078.69 
4 Expenses: 

(a) Cost of materials consumed 218.83 195.84 163.44 800.36 630.26 
(b) Purchase of stock in trade 118.12 111.51 86.87 51018 162.48 
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in- 41.98 511 81.35 (16.11) 29.35 

progress, stock-in-trade 
(d) Employee benefits expense 168.03 163.76 155.95 653.80 442,66 
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 20030 174,07 12330 624.99 404,03 
(f) Other expenses 209.70 184.20 266.62 868.65 701.05 
(g) Finance costs 52,03 50.29 4251 193.86 101.18 

Total Expens 1,008.99 884.78 92054 363573 2,471.01 

5 Profit before taxes (3-4) 185,71 80.48 170.44 448.01 607.68 

6  Taxexpense 

Current tax 62.82 25,01 81.60 148.57 185.50 
Deferred tax charge / (credit) (9.14) 288 (14.32) 174 (4.22) 

Total Tax expense 53.68 27.89 67.28 150.31 181.28 

7 Profit for the period / year (5-6) 102.03 52.59 103.16 297.70 426.40 

8  Other comprehensive income 

Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss 

Foreign exchange translation reserve 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (26.13)] 35.37 1053 (16.62) 1053 

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit (081) (0.26), 574 (1.58), (1.78) 
obligations 
Income tax on above 020 007 (1.44) 040 045 
Total other comprehensive incomel(loss) for the (26.74) 35.18 14.83 (17.80) 9.20 
period/year 

9 Total comprehensive income for the period / year 7529 87.77 117.99 279.90 435.60 
(7+8) 

10 Paid up equity share capital 106.41 106.41 106.41 106.41 106.41 

11 Other equily (Including Reserves) - - 619570 602221 

12 Eamings per equity share (Face value of INR 2 each) 
(not annualised for quarters- in INR) 
(a) Basic 192 0.99 194 5.60 801 
(o) Diluted 192 0.99 1.94 5.60 801 

[See accompanying notes to the Consolidated Financial Results 
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TARSONS PRODUCTS LIMITED 
CIN : L51109WB1983PLC036510 

REGD. OFFICE : Martin Burn Business Park, Room No. 902 BP-3 65,-50,-,5 
Salt Lake, Sector- V, Kolkata WB 700091 

Tol (033) 35220300, Email : info@tarsons,in Wobsite : www.tarsons.com 
CCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT MARCH 31, 2025 

(Amount in € Million, unless otherwise stated) 
Asat Asat 

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 
(Audited) (Auditod) 

[ASSETS 
[Non-Current Assots 
[Property, plant and equipment 455116 247839 [Right-of-use assets 166.93 188.23 Capital work-in-progress 2328.52 267023 (Goodwill 32525 32525 Other intangible assets 317.42 366.03 Financial assets 
I. Other financial assets 4525 121 Current tax assets 3521 42.21 [Other non-current assets 604.78 1.251.52 [Total Non-Current Assets 8,374.58 7,369.07 

[Curront Assets 
Inventories 126045 128726 Financial assots 

1. Trade receivables 796.16 778.86 i. Cash and cash equivalents 251.31 17140 i Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents. 521 55.01 iv. Other financial assets 1.04 032 [Other current assets 11165 6022 Total Current Assets 242582 235277 
[TOTAL ASSETS 10,800.40 972184 

[EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity share capital 106.41 106.41 Other equity 6,195.70 [Total Equity 6,302.11 612862 
LIABILITIES 
[Non-Current Liabilities 
Financial liabilities 
i. Borrowings 

2,048.68 1,020.07 i. Lease liabilities 74.45 9752 i Other financial liabilities 193 4.90 Provisions 
1.95 181 [Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 93.90 92.16 [Other non-current liabiiities: 520.04 24521 [Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,740.95 146167 

Current Liabilities 

i Borrowings 1.206.93 154775 i Lease liabilties 3160 2486 
. Trade payables 
(A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small entorprises 2798 481 (B) Total outstanding dues of craditors other than micro enterprises and small enterorises 

12911 141,60 iv. Other financial liabilties 205.43 327.16 Provisions 5110 2420 Current tax liabilties (net) 3.09 2074 Other current iabiliies 7210 4043 [Total Current Liabilities 1.757.34 213155 
[Total Liabilities. 449838 3593.22 
[TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,800.40 9,721.84 
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‘CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF GASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 
{Amount n € Millon, unisss otherwise stated) 
For the year ended For the year ended Partiulars March 31,2025 March 31, 2026 

(Auditod) (Audited) 
A Cash flow from operating activities 

Proftbetors tax 4001 o758 |Adjustmants for: 
Depreciaton and Amortisaton Expense 6269 0403 
(Gain)Loss on sale of Property, Plant & Equipments (net) (3.67)) 056 
|Allowance/(Reversal) of allowances for Expected Credit Loss (net) 1.90 373 Provison fo Fixd Assots 9345 - 
[Provision for Loans & Advances 283 . Provisonfor skowinon maving invertorios 400 st 
Interest income 

(8.94)) (17.80)| Financo cost 187.50 9044 norest on lease kabity 626 74 etered government rant (26.94) (17.46) 
|Unrealised foreign exchange differences (19.10)| 546 
Operating cash flow before working capital changes 131039 112525 (Change [fncrease)t decroase] in operating assets 

Trade racelvable 
(14.76)| (74.13)) nveriories 272 7815 Other financia assets 938 ©18) 

Other assets. 
(51.86)) 6593 

Change [increase/ (decrease)] in operating liabilities 

Trade payable 
(0.84)] (6.15)) 

Other financial liabiities (3.28)] 2860 
Other labilties 

(1.38)) (2.04)| Provisions 2535 (1.41) Cash generated from operations. 1,300.82 1,211.04 
Income taxes paid (net of refund) (158.44)) (183.99)| 
[Net cash generated from operating activities (A) 114238 1,027.08 
B. Cash flows from investing activities 

|Payment for purchase of Property, Plant & Equipment and Intangible assets (1.517.07)] (1,843 33)| 
[Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant & Equipments a1 33 ivestmart in Subsidary g ©51.9) Gash paid for satielomant of oan from the arstwhie partner g (128.95) 
Fixed deposits realised (original maturity more than 3 months) 875.65 425 Fixed doposits placed (orginal maturey more than 3 monirs) (83500) @0.00) intorot rocoved 1240 168 
Not cash used in investing activities (8) Tiasass) ) 
C. Cash flows from financing activities 

Proceeds from long term borrowings 16432 as527 [Repayman of ong term bortowings (s66.98) @749 Ioiviend ua (108:34) 3 
[Payment of lease kabilites (inchuding interest) (32.92)) (7.79)) 
[Proceeds from working capital demand loan 14,025.06 143198 
|Payment of working capital demand loans (14,355.02)) (410.21)| Finance costpaid (168.64) @550 
[Net cash generated from financing activities (C) 389.48 1,356.25 
[Net increase/(decrease) In cash and cash equivalents (A + B +C) o1 (466.24)| 
[Cash and cash quivalents s the beginning of e Year 17110 63788 exchange (gainyioss on ransiaton offoreig currency cash and cash equivalant 3 ©59 
|Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 25131 171.10 Non cash financing and investing actvities 
[Acauisition of Right of Use Assets 

726 - 



TARSONS PRODUCTS TWTED 
CIN: L51105WB1983PL.C036510 

REGD. OFFICE : Martin Burn Business Park, Room No. 902 BP- 3 
Salt Lake, Sactor- V, Kolkata WB 700091 

Tel (033) 35220300, Emal : nfo@tarsons.in Wabsite : www.tarsons.com 
Notas to the Consolkdated Financial Results 

1 The Consolidated Statement of Financil Resuts inciudes 10suts of the folowing enltes.logether rafemed as "Graup™ 

She[Name of e ontly W Sharsnoiding oa of [Consored a5 
March 31, 2025 T [Tarons Produci Liaieg.inds [Fioking Compary 7 [Tarsons Lo Sconce Pis, L1, Singapore (#iecive fom W [Subsidary o Tarsons Procuds Gmied, November 10. 2023) ndis 

T [Nerbo plus GbH & Co. KG, Germany (afiecive fiom Januan 0 Subsdiary of Tarsons Lis Sdence Pia] 
1. 2024) (Subsidiry of Tersons Ufs Science Pl L L. Singapore 
singapore) 

T [Norbe RAD G, Gormany (eflecive from Jancary T, Z024] 3 Subsicary of Tarsons Lifs Sdence Pin| 
(Subsiiary of Tarsons Lfe Science Pte, 1d, Singapore) i, Singapere 

2 The above Consolidatod Statemant of Financial Resuls for the year endad March 31, 2026 (‘Consofdated Financia Resuis®) have been reviewed by the Audit Commitias and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in thei respective mestings held on May 28, 2025, 

3 The aforesaid Consalidaled Financial Resuits has boon prepard i accordance wih the Indlan Accouning Standards (Tnd AS) prascibed under Section 133 of the Comparies Adt, 2013, ‘25 amanded (1he A<t read withrelovant ules thereundar and nterms of Rogulations 33 of the Securies and Exchange Board of india (Liting Obigation and Disciosura Requrements) Reguiatons, 2015, as amended (Lising Reguiations). 
4 The figures ofthe last quarter n sach of he financal yoars are the balancing figures between audited figures n rospact of th ful financil yaar and the publshed year-o-dal figurss up fo the and of the third quarter of the respactive fnancial year. 
 During the import of & machinery, conain companents sustained damage while in ransito India. Tho company has esimalad the resuling loss and has fled an insurance ciaim, which s ‘cumenty under process. A total provision of € Nil and € 93,44 milion has boan rocognized during the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 rospactively n eltion 1o e damaged components. The company continues to pursue the insurance cisim. 

6 During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Gompany has paid excess remuneration amouning o € 9.38 millon fa s Managing Director and € 4,38 millon to ts Whole Time Director n reference o the provisions of Section 197 o the Companies Act, 2013 read wih Schedule V thereto. Tha Company isin the process of taking approvaifor e waiver o such excass romun pai. by way of specisl nthe ensuing general 
7 The Group i primarly engaged inthe business of manufaciuring and selling o plastc laboraory procucts and cortaln scenticinstzuments, which represons a sngle business, Operatng segments have been deriified based on how the Chief Oparating Decision Maker (CODM) reviews and assesses the Group's performance, which i on the basis of the diferant geographical ‘aroas wherein major enties witin the Group operate. 

Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Financial | Financial Particulars ended anded. onded | Year ended | Year snded 
31.032025 | 31.12.2024 | 31.03.204 | 31.03:2025 | 31.03.2024 
Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Audiied | Audited 

Sogment Revenus. 
inda o030 78185 s32| 31138|  277308 Germany 19652 19528 19089 78276 19089 Restof he world - - - - - Total 112691 os6r7| 105721 3eaata| 298304 Inter-segment Revenue 
India 008 (X0} 005 030 005 Gemany - i 3 £ - Rost of the warld - - - - Total 0.05 011 005 039 0.05 Total Segment Revenue from Operations 112696 | 95688 105726 392453 29689 Less : Intrsegment Eliminations = 
india (0.05) ©.11) ©05)] 0.39) (003) 

112891 9se77| 10821 

1% 2789 687 Gormany 123 1891 2381 Rast of tho world ©0) 62 (s584) Less : Intersogment Ellminations. 001 0.5 - Total Segment results befors Interest, tax and depreciation 40544 30263 a3 
| Add: Finance income. 280 221 150 Loss:Finance cost 5203 502 4251 L and amrisation 20030 17807 12330 Profit(loss) before tax 18871 04| 17083 | Loss: Tax expense 5368 27.88 67.27 Profit{ioss) for the ysar 102,03 2sm|  1sts 
Segment asssts 
India 990626 9s1975| 05218 953218 Gemany 119550 116975 123996 123996 Rest of the worid 105574 | 103804 103601 . 103601 Loss : Intersogment Eliminations. (1.38712))  (1,56545)  (2,086.31) .12)  (208631) Total Assats y 
Segment liabilitiss 



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Tarsons Products Limited 

Report on the Audit of Standalone Financial Results 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of Tarsons Products Limited (“the 
“Company”) for the year ended March 31, 2025 and the standalone statement of assets and liabilities as on 
that date and the standalone statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date (the 

financial results™), attached herewith, which are included in the accompanying ' Standalone statement of 

financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025' (the “Statement”) being submitted by the 
Company pu 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the ‘Listing 
Regulations’) which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. 

standalone 

nt to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
standalone financial results: 

(i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this 
regard; and 

(ii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the applicable Indian accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 
(the “Act”) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other 
comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 
2025 and the statement of assets and liabilities and the statement of cash flows as at and for the year 
ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 
143(10) of the Act and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the ‘Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results’ section of our report. We are independent 

of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under 
the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained 
by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Plot No. 56 & 57, Block - DN, Sector - V, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700091, India 
T: +91 (33) 44044348 

Registered offce and Head offics: 11-A, Vishnu Digarmber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, New Delh - 110002 
Price Watahouss (a Partnersnip Firm) convertad nto Price Watarhouse Chartared Accountants LLP (a Limitad Liably Partnorship with LLP iderity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) 
with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion 1o Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its IGAI registration number is 012754N/NS00016 (ICAI registration 
number before conversion was 012754N)
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
To the Board of Directors of Tarsons Products Limited 
Report on the Standalone Financial Results 
Page20f3 

Board of Directors’ Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results 

4. These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial 

statements. The Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the 
standalone financial results that give a truc and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income 
and other financial information of the Company and the statement of assets and liabilities and the statement 
of cash flows in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian 
Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the 
Listing Regulations. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for maintenance of adequate 
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the 
Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of 
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the 
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating 
effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation 
and presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation 
of the standalone financial results by the Directors of the Company, as aforesaid. 

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for 
assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors 
either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the 
Company. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

7 Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the 
Standalone Financial Results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

* Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. 
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9. We 

3 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible 
for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with 
reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial results or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to 
continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including 
the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial results represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

communicate with those charged with governance of the Company regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

10. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

Other Matter 

1. The Standalone Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the 
balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published 
unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to 
limited review by us. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016 

Amit P 
Partner 

ani 

Membership Number: 501213 

UDIN: 25501213BMOURH1714 

Place : Kolkata 
Date : May 28, 2025 



TARSONS PRODUCTS LIMITED 
CIN : L51109WB1983PLC036510 REGD. OFFICE : Martin Burn Business Park, Room No. 902 BP- 3 ns Salt Lake, Sector- V, Kolkata WB 700091 R a———— Tel (033) 35220300. Email : info@tarsons.in Website : www.tarsons.com 

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 

(Amount in ¥ Million, unless otherwise stated) Quarter onded Year endod PARTICULARS March 31, December March 31, March 31, March 31, 
2025 31,2024 2024 2025 2024 (Unaudited) [ (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) Refer Note 3 Refer Note 3 

1 Revenue from operations 930.44 76162 866.37 3,141.77 2,773.10 2 Otherincome 63.72 2122 59.27 240.08 141,64 3 TotalIncome (1+2) 994.16 782.84 925.64 3,381.83 2,914.74 4 Expense 
(a) Costof materials consumed 218.83 195.85 163.44 800.36 63026 (b) Purchase of stock in trade 36.82 2237 1522 114.91 90.83 (¢) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in- 8.93 0.88 59.20 (21.76) 679 progress, stock-in-trade 
(d) Employee benefits expense 11088 11113 101.10 437.89 387.81 () Depreciation and amortisation expenses 174.80 156.11 102.11 540.11 382,84 (f) Other expenses 185.33 152.24 188.61 756.37 623.02 (9) Finance costs 45.15 4127 4081 17524 99.48 Total Expenses 780.74 679.85 670.58 2,803.12 2,221.03 5 Profit before taxes (34) 213.42 102.99 255.06 578.71 69371 Tax expense 

Current tax 64.05 2276 80.33 144.78 184.23 Deferred tax charge / (credit) (7.92) 4.10 (13.09) 6.62 (2.99) 6 Total Tax expense 56.13 26.36 67.24 151.40 181.24 7 Profitfor the period/ year (5-6) 157.29 7643 187.82 42731 51247 8  Other comprehensive income 
ltems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit (0.82) (0.25) 574 (1.58) (1.78) obligations 
Income tax on above 0.21 0.06 (1.44) 0.40 045 Total other comprehensive incomel(ioss) for the (0.61) (0.79) 430 (1.18) (133) period/year 

9 Total comprehensive income for the period /year 156.68 7594 19212 42613 51114 (7+8) 

10 Paid up equity share capital 106.41 106,41 106.41 106.41 106.41 11 Other equity (including Reserves) 
6.417.48 6,097.76 12 Eamings per equity share (Face value of INR 2 each) 

(not annualised for quarters- in INR) 
(a) Basic 

2.96 143 353 8.03 963 (b) Diluted 
2.96 143 353 8.03 963 

[See accompanying notes to the Standalone Finandial Resulls 



TARSONS PRODUCTS LIMITED 
CIN : L51109WB1983PLC036510 

REGD. OFFICE : Martin Burn Business Park, Room No. 902 BP-3 
Salt Lake, Sector- V, Kolkata WB 700091 l=rson: 

Tel (033) 35220300. Email : info@tarsons.in Website : www.tarsons.com TRusT DeLivenss 
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT MARCH 31, 2025 

(Amount in € Million, unless otherwise stated) 
As at As at 

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 
(Audited) (Audited) 

ASSETS 
[Non-Current Assets 
Property, plant and equipment 453087 2,448.95 Right-of-use assets 6478 65.50 Capital work-in-progress 232852 267022 Intangible assets 303 360 Financial assets. 

i Investments in subsidiary 130.98 0.00| ii. Loans 22720 1,100.38 I Other financial assets 3831 41.00 |Current tax assets 2453 2068 [Other non-current assets 604.78 126152 Total Non-Current Assets 7.953.50 7.610.85 

Curront Assots. 
inventories 102647 1,053.38 Financial assots 
. Trade receivables 73759 717.85 'ash and cash equivalents 7933 4038 . Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 521 55.01 iv. Other financial assets. 495 451 [Other current assets 99.13 50.20 Total Current Assots 1.952.68 1,921.33 

[ TOTAL ASSETS 9,906.28 9.532.18 

[EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity share capital 106.41 106.41 Other equity 641748 6.097.76 Total Equity 6.523.89 6.204.17 
LIABILITIES 
Non-Current Liabilities 
Financial liabilities 
1 Borrowings. 1,13005 1,02007 i Lease liabiies 051 050 . Other financial iabiliies 12256 153 Deferred tax iabilities (net) 57.74 5142 Other non-current labilties. 520.04 245.21 [Total Non-Current Liabllities 1,830.90 1,318.43 
(Current Liabilities 
Financial liabilities 
i. Borrowings 1,176.91 1,546.1¢ i. Lease labilities 003 003 . Trade payables 
(A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 27.98 481 (B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises i =5 and small enterprises 

3 iv. Other financial liabllities 187.39 30480 Provisions 2072 21.00 (Current tax liabilities (net) 3.08 2074 Other current liabilities 6556 3216 Total Current Liabilities 1,551.49 2,009.58 
[Total Liabilities 338239 3.328.01 
[TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9.906.28 9.532.18 000" represants numbars which ars below reunding o e 

¥ 
&\ 5 o N 01275an NS0 

{ * Kolkata X 
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REGD. OFFICE : Martin Burn Business Park, Room No. 902 BP-3 Salt Lake, Sector-V, Kolkata WB 700091 
Tel (033) 35220300 Email : Info@tarsons.in Website : www.tarsons.com 

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 

(Amount in € Million, unless otherwise stated) 
Year ended Particulars March 31,2025 | March 31,2024 

(Audited) | (Audited) [A- Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit before tax 

s7871 693.71 |Adjustments for: 
[Depreciation and amortsation expenses 

540.11 38284 (Gain)foss on sale of property, piant & equipments (net) 004 0.00 |Alowancel(reversal) of expected credit foss (net) 190 am Provision for damage of machine in transit 9345 - [Provision for Loans & Advances 
283 - Provision for slow/non moving inventories 
4.00 3177 interest income. 

(82.16) (@4.51) Finance cost 
17518 9943 interest on lease kabity 

005 005 [Deferred govermment grant 
(26.94) (17.45) Unrealised foreign exchange differances 
014 817 |Operating cash flow before working capital changes 1,287.32 116374 Change [(increase)/ decrease] in operating assots 

Trade receivable 
(18.66) (59.85) Inventories 
291 5258 Other financial assets 
936 (4.39) Otner assets 

(48.93) 6820 Change [increasel (decrease)] in operating liabilities 
Trade payable 

(426) (7.30) Other financial iabilies 
827 2848 Other lbiitios 
070 (0:22) Provisions 
7.14 087, Cash generated from operations 

1.263.85 123137 Income taxes paid (net of refund) 
(165.98) (181.04) [Net cash generated from operating activities (&) 1,097.87 1,05033 (B. Cash flows from Investing activities 

[Payment for purchase of property, piant & equipments and intangibie assets. (1.51651) (1837.32) [Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipments 
024 0.0 Investment in subsidiary 

4 0.00| [Loan given to subsidiary 
- (1,008.98) [Repayment of Loan given to Subsidiary 

866.05 - Fixed doposits realised (original maturity more than 3 months) 87565 425 Fixed deposits placed (original maturity more than 3 months) (635.00) (49.00) Interest received 
9032 1649 Net cash used in investing activities (B) T am  (aseass)| C. Cash flows from financing activities 

Proceeds from long term borrowings 
655.68 85528 [Repayment of long term borrowings 
(585.33) (“17.43) [Payment of lease liabiies (ncluding interest) 

0.02) (003) [Proceeds from working capital demand loan 
14,026.06 143198 [Payment of working capital demand loans 

(14,355.02) (410.19) Dividend Paig 
(106.34) - Finance cost paid 
(173.60) (95.57)| [Net cash generated fromi(used In) financing activities (C) (539.57) 1.364.04 Net increasel(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B +C) 39.05 (550.19) (Cash and cash equivalans at the beginning of the year 4038 59058 Exchange (gain)loss on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalent (0.10) (©01) [Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year oo b [Non cash financing and investing activitios T e ] issus of financial guarantee 
13038 - D00 represenis nubars which are betow rounding of morme 

S 



TARSONS PRODUCTS LIMITED 
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Notes to the Standalone Financlal Results 

1 The above Standalone Statement of Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 ("Standalone Financial Results") of Tarsons Products Limited (the Company) has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and then approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their respective meetings held on May 28, 2025, 

2 The aforesaid Standalone Financial Results has been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (the “Act’) read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulations 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations'). 
3 The figures of the last quarter in each of the financial years are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the respective financial year, 
4 The Company is primarily engaged in the business of manufaciuring and selling of plastic laboratory products and certain scientific instruments, which represents a single business. The Board of Directors (*Chief Operating Decision Maker” or “CODM') reviews the financial rocults whan making decisions about allocating Fooneces and assessing performance of the Company as a whole and hence, the Company has concluded that the Company constitutes a single segment as per Ind AS 108 ‘Operating Segments', 
5 During the import of a machinery, certain companents sustained damage while i transit o India, The company has estimated the resulting loss and has filed an 05 e aim, which is currently under process. A total provisian of € Nil and ¥ 93.44 milion has been recoonized during the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 respeciively n reltion to the damaged components. The company continues to pursus the insarance ol 
© During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company has provided securiy to bank, based on which Tarsons Life Science Pte Ltd, its wholly owned subsidiary in Singapore has been provided a loan of €10.60 millon (2962.07 millon). The aforesaid arrangement has beon accoutas as financial guarantee in accordance with Ind AS 108 ~ Financial Instruments. 

As part of this arrangement, the company has intially recognized a financial guarantee at fai value totaling to €1.42 milion (2130.98 million) in its standalone financial statements. The financial guarantee has been subsequently evaluated as of the reporting date, with no significant adjustments made to its initially recorded value.The company has ensured that the recognition and measurement of the financial guarantee adhere to the relevant accounting standards, 7 During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company has paid excess remuneration amounting to ¥ 9.38 million to its Managing Director and 2 4.38 million to its Whole Time Director in reference to the provisions of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule V thereto. The Company is in the process of taking approval for the waiver of such excess remuneration paid, by way of special resolution in the ensuing general meeting. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Tarsons Products Limited 

njive Sehgal Date: May 28, 2025 
Chairman & Managing Director Place: Kolkata 
DIN: 00787232 
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